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2' 
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Complainant, 

- vs - FINAL OROER 

BOARO OF TRUS1'EES OF SCHOO], 
OISTIUCT NO. 28, SAIN'r IGNATIUS, 
MONTANA, 

Defendant. 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
'rhe Findings of Fact, Conel usians of Law and Recommended 

Order were issued by Hearing Examiner Jeff Andrews on June 20, 

1979. 

Attorney for Complainant, Joseph VV. Duffy, filed Exceptions 

to Hearing Examiner's Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and 

Recommended Order on July 16 1 1979. 

After reviewing the record and considering the briefs and 

oral arguments, the Board orders as follows: 

1. IT IS ORDERED, that the Exceptions of Complainant to 

the Hearing Examiner's Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and 

Recommended Order are hereby denied. 

2. IT IS ORDERED, that this Board therefore adopts the 

Findings of Fact! Conclusions of Law and Recommended Order of 

Hearing Examiner ,Jeff Andrews as the Final Order of this Board. 

N01'E: 

DATEO this :?9 day of October, 1979. 

BOARD OF PERSONNEL APPEALS 

Member George B. Heliker has issued a Dissenting Opinion 
on this matter. 
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iN Till!: ~lAT'l'En Oli': 

~JlSS [ON Ii'rWEIL~'n(jN OF' 't'll:AClIEHS 
LOCAL # 3182, AFT, AFL-CIO 
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Complainant 

va. 

BOA!.W OF' THUS'rJO:ES OF ,sClIOOL ) 
OIS'rRICT # 28, SAINT lNGNA'rIUS, ) 
MONTANA 

Deferldant 

) 
) 
) 

DISSENTING OPINION 
OF 

GJ};OHGE 13. lIf~LIKE.f( 

R~CEIVED 

OCT 11 1979 

BOARD OF PERSONNEL APPEALS 

ULP # 8-77 

I !luve heen a nlenJber of this Board for nearly five years. In 
that time, thollgh I have disngreed \vjth Board decisions on occasion, 
I have neveq until 110W I felt strongly enollgh to warrant filillg a 
written dissent. This j)ecision i_s different. It is an egrcglolls 
miscill'ri~ge of justice. It is a bDd decision 1 viewci] eitllor 011 its 
Inerits or fr()!" tIle stan01loint of due process. 

Due process has b(~en tr;:lmpled more than once as this case has 
grolllld la~ka(lajsically through the adnlinistrative mill for wore tllan 
two and a half years .. The consumption of that much time in bringJNfto 
decision an Ilnfair labor practice charge involving the literal destruc­
tion of the career of at least one of the teacllers affected is itself 
a shocking violation of due process. The charge was filed on April 20, 
1977. Defendant School Hoard was not anxious to be heard and succeeded 
in delaying tIle hearing for almost seven nlonths. [laving Ileid a lloaring 
on Nov. 3, 1077, the Hearing Officer got arollnd to rule on COJJlplainant's 
Motillil to AIIlend C~arges, milde at the close of the hearillg (and for Wlliclt 
tIlere was, in my opinion, ample cause to accept tllen and there), on 
Oct. 2, 1978. On June 20, 1979, the Hearing Officer issued his -Findings 
and Recoldmended Order, having duly deliberated over a grossly defective 
record and memory made stale by the passage of tl\fcnty months time. That 
Recommendation came to the Board at its meeting of Sept. 18, 1970, and 
was decided in a conference call meeting on Sept. 27, 1979, two members 
of the Board (Chairman CroJnley and nlyself) having Ilad an opportllnity 
to examine tile hearing transcript (what there was of it), one member 
of tIle Ooard (myself) havin,~ read the Complainant's ilrief, and no DJember 
of the Board having had an opportunity to discuss tlle case with the 
flearing Officer, WllO lIas left the State. No other nlember of tIle Doard's 
staff !\"nows enough about the ca,'O--le to discuss it, including the (juestion 
of the whcl~eabouts of one entire recording tape containing a minimum of 
fifty pages (and as much as one llundred pages) missing fronl tile tYlled 
transcriJ)t of tile Ilcaring. 
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The mystery of the missing tape concerns the second major denial 
of dlte process which has afflicted the Complainant. Attorney Duffy, in 
his H['ief fo[' the Complainant, noted at the foot of page 5 that "the 
transcript, as received, is uncoiliplete. At page 100, key testimony of 
)Ir. Jarussi abruptly ends with tIle notatilln: ('end of tane - one tape 
missing: here."'). It is an unavoidable inference-th;:t-the Hearing Officer 
did not have a complete transcript before ]liol when he wrote his Findings 
and Hecommended Order in June, .1970. Anc/it is completely beyond the 
realm of reasonable probability that he was able to recall the contents 
of 50-]00 pages of transcript nearly 20 nlonths after tIle "event. From a 
reading of the remaincler of tile transcript, it is patellt that there is 
a 11igh probability tlle missing portion contained testiliiony crucial to 
Attorney Duffy's argilioent and to the Ilearing Officer's decision. For 
that reason alone, the Decision an~l Order ShOllld be vacated ,[od the 
calise reliLlnded ror reheilring .. 

Dne iH'occ.sc;: "daL.,: den-led agilin ,ILen the [,lotion to llme<nd Cl!",rges l,as 
~onied. I will not l)el~!)or tIle !loint, hIlt it is OllVioU8 to me from a 
reading of the transcript tlldt tIle record, even with a large part missing, 
is reillate with justification for that ~lotion~ TIle J!otion was properly 
made ut the end of the hearing and should have been approved tllen and 
tllere by the flearing Officer. flis opinion tllat the Defendant would be 
unfairly prejudiced J)y ttl0 umendlnent is simply ridiculous anli witilout 
any basis in filCt whatsoaver~ 

On the merits, insofar as \ie are iH'ivy to the testimony \yhich 
makes d judgmcnt possible, thc Hearing Officer!s Hecow/llcnded Or,jer 
SllOllld be reversed. 

This Board's raison d'tre is its expertise in tile field of lahor 
relations. On the face of the facts of tllis case, lhe creJulity of any 
expert in tilat fj~l,d lllist be stretched beyonJ tIle 11rea!(ing point by the 
proposition accepted by the Hearing Officer. That five active union 
mewbers and SUljJlorters (the founder dnd first president, Hontana Bock­
fllan; tIle cllrrellt president, Willialu Udrtlett; two ioetubers of tIle nego­
tjating team, Hobert Gorniclc ancI Naett ,slwrjJj and a tedcher who testiflied 
for the Union in a previous unfair lahor practice hearing, Myrna Vander­
burg) could illnocerltly 1)8 (Jjsplaced irl a reorganization wllieh endured 
only long cnou~~h to acconq,lish the nefarious and illegal ends of the 
8UljJloyer, is a l}rOposition on its fdee so improbabl~ as to best be 
labelled simllly °si11yll. When one searches Ule transcript frag'ment, 
the Briefs, an;i the lleal'ing Officer's Hecommentiation, one fitHil5 no 
f'eilson to alte,' th[lt judglllent. 'rhis case stands as a texthook example 
of the uJisuse of the (uncertain) processes of all adnlini8trative Board 
to defeat tIle UIOst hasic purposes of tIle very legislation tllut gave life 
to that fioard. 

And, while the lloard ponderously strokes Nero's fiddle, ~Iontana 

Bochnlan, a de(licate(l teacher, ta!(es tl1ree ye,lrs out of a llseful life to 
tend bar in Honan! Is this what the Legislature intended vlhell it enacted 
"the pol icy of the state of Montana to encourage the practice and 
pr~re of collective bargaining ..• "7 

______ ~6;(<<'~ 
Georg~~~Tlker, Menlber 
Oct. 7, 1979 
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STATE OF MONTANA 
BEFORE THE BOARD OF PERSONNEL APPEALS 

IN 1'HE MATTER OF: 

MISSION FEDERATION OF TEACHERS,) 
LOCAL #3182, AFT, AF'L-CIO, ) 

Complainant, 

- vs -

BOARD OF TRUS'l'EES OF SCHOOL 
DISTRICT #28, SAINT IGNATIUS, 
MON'rANA, 

Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ULP #8-77 
FINDINGS OF FACT, 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, 
AND 

RECOMMENDED ORDER 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
INTRODUCTION 

This matter is before the Board of Personnel Appeals upon the 

filing of unfair labor practice charges against School District 

#28, Saint Ignatius, Montana. The charges were filed by the 

Mission Federation of Teachers, Local #3182, AFL-CIO on or about 

April 20, 1977. 

Subsequent to that filing, on April 21, 1977, counsel for 

complainant submitted a Motion to Produce requesting certain 

personnel records pertaining to the discharged teachers. 

On April 29, 1977, the Defendant, School District #28, filed 

a Motion for More Definite Statement and For Hearing (on said 

Motion) . 

On May 4, 1977, Defendant filed a Memorandum Opposing 

Complainant I s Motion to Produce. 

On May 121 1977, the Board of Personnel Appeals denied 

Defendant's Motion for More Definite Statement and directed an 

Answer be filed by Defendant. 

On May 24, 1977, Defendant filed a Motion to Strike which 

demanded, in essence, dismissal of the Complaint as written and 

filed. 



1 On June 9, 1977, the Board denied said Motion to Strike; 

2 whereupon, the Board on June 30, 1977 I ordered the hearing on the 

3 unfair labor practices to be held on July 7! 1977. 

4 On J"uly 11 1977, the Defendant filed a Petition for Hrit of 

5 Supervisory Control in the Fourth Judicial District. The petition 

6 cited denial of Defendant's motions before the Board as grounds 

7 for such Writ. An Order to Show Cause was issued by the Court. 
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On July 6, 1977, the Board cancelled further proceedings pending 

the outcome of the Court action. 

Scheduling difficulties of counsel and the Court resulted in 

two postponements of the court Action. On August 17, 1977 1 upon 

Motion of Defendant's counsel, the petition for Supervisory Writ 

was dismissed. 

An Answer was filed by Defendant on August 19 and the matter 

was finally set for hearing before the Board on November 3, 1977. 

Said hearing \Vas held as scheduled. 

After a thorough review of the record of the case, including 

sworn testimony and exhibits, I make the following: 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND DISCUSSION 

1. THE BUDGET 

Fundings for the Saint Ignatius school system came from 

three separate sources; these are" 874" monies from the Federal 

Government, state foundation funds and mill levy. 

a. !'874 Monies" - These are federal impact funds paid to 

the school district. These funds were in question at the time 

of this situation. Rumor had it that President Carter was going 

to reduce the program and other school districts had asked help 

to put political pressure on Congressional delegates to help 

stop any cutback. Any cutback would force the trustees to increase 

the number of mills levied on the citizenry. AI though these 

problems worried the trustees, in the final accounting they received 

about $8 1 000 more than planned. 

- 2 -
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b. Foundation Monies - These funds come from the state 

government and testimony given indicated that nO word had been 

received as to what amount the school would receive in that year, 

either directly or through friends and lobbyists. 

c. IIMill Levy" - This third source of funds is raised 

locally. 'I'hese funds would be used to make up any lack of funds 

from the two other sources. Citizen pressure was on the trustees 

to keep spending to a minimum, while maintaining a quality school. 

Total budget projections, with the elimination of two positions 

would be about $290,000, with a levy of about 24 mills. Final 

budget figures! with the funding which actually materialized, was 

about 12 mills which is approximately the same as the previous 

year. 

2. THE MIDDLE SCHOOL 

The concept of the middle school first surfaced in Saint 

Ignatius during January of 1977. The Superintendent, Mr. Jarussi, 

17 made a study of its implementation and reported to the trustees. 

18 Further input came from Mr. Lyle Egguns and Mr. Bill Yellowtail, 

19 who represent the Superintendent of Public Instruction! s Office, 

20 who advised the implementation as a possible way to ease the 

21 transition of students from elementary to secondary school. The 

22 middle school concept, in essence, eliminates the junior high 

23 school, places the seventh and eighth grades in the middle school 

24 and places the ninth grade with the high school. The classroom 

25 in the middle school is a more self-contained one than the high 

26 school, and is quite similar to an elementary concept with students 

27 spending -their time in one room with one _teacher who teaches almost 

28 the entire curriculum. 

29 The concept was discussed and adopted for implementation by 

30 the trustees at a meeting held March 2, 1977. 

31 

32 - 3 -
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1 3. GORNICK AND VANDENBURG 

2 Mr. Robert Gornick and Mrs. Myra Vandenburg were both 

3 teachers in the Saint Ignatius school system at the middle school 

4 level. Their cases will be discussed simultaneously as the set 

5 of facts and circumstances in both cases are virtually identical. 

6 Both Mr. Gornick and Mrs. Vandenburg were chosen to not to 

7 have their teaching contracts renewed for the 1977-78 school year, 

8 and were so notified by the trustees in letters dated March 29, 

9 1977 . 'I'he letters stated that they would not be offered a 

10 contract "until you can present evidence to the fact that you 

11 shall receive full elementary certification before the beginning 

12 of the 1977-78 school year. 1I Mr. Gornick was a member of the 

13 union and Mrs. Vandenburg had given testimony favorable towards 

14 the union at an unfair labor practice hearing. 

15 Both Mr. Gornick and Mrs. Vandenburg requested the trustees 

16 to supply them \'1i th a written declaration of reasons for the non-

17 renewal. In letters dated April 14, 1977, the trustees answered, 

18 HThe reason for non-renewal of your contract for the 1977-78 school 

19 year is due to the trustees' desire to have the teachers of the 

20 7th and 8th grade levels become fully certified as elementary 

21 teachers and become skilled in the techniques of elementary 

22 instruction. The Board will be willing to re-open your contract 

23 when you can present to them a program leading to the above require-

24 rnents within reasonable time limits.!! 

25 The record shows that they were concerned with the problem of 

26 certification as a result of the institution of the middle school 

27 concept. Previously, and in line with state regulations, teachers 

28 in the 7th and 8th grade levels were allowed to teach with 

29 secondary school credentials, which both- Mr. Gornick and Mrs. 

30 Vandenburg possessed. The middle school, with its self-contained 

31 classrooms! would put different demands on the teachers, demands 

32 - 4 -



1 more similar to the elementary grades and the trustees were told, 

2 through Mr. Lyle Egguns of the Office of the Superintendent of 

3 Public Instruction, that Mr. Egguns thought that within a year 

4 the accreditation standards were going to be revised and that 

5 elementary certification would be needed to 'teach in a self-

6 con'tained, elementary-type classroom. The trustees were further 

7 aware that provisional certification could be obtained for a 

8 teacher with secondary certification to teach a class that required 

9 elementary certification. It was also a concern of the trustees 

]0 that as they would be teaching in an elementary-type classroom t 

11 they should tlbecome skilled in the techniques of elementary 

12 education. It With this in mind, it was requested that Mr. Gornick 

]3 and Mrs. Vandenburg should have their transcripts evaluated to 

14 discern possible inadequacies t'lhich could present problems. '1'hi s 

15 led t:o the non-renewal of the teachers and the letters previously 

]6 mentioned. 

17 Both Mr. Gornick and Mrs. Vandenburg requested hearings 

18 before the trustees to reconsider the termination actions. 'I'he 

19 hearings were granted and were scheduled to be held April 28
t 

1977. 

20 At that session a compromise solution was reached in the form of 

21 a memorandum, entered into evidence as ,Joint Exhibit #5, and which 

22 s'tates that the teachers in question shall have their contracts 

23 renewed for the 1977-78 school yea;c and that they will "undertake 

24 and utilize hiS/her best efforts to attain such elementary 

25 certification!!. 

26 This recision of the terminations of Mr. Gornick and Mrs. 

27 Vandenburg, combined with the lack of any substantial direct or 

28 circumstantial evidence, directs me to the opinion that the 

29 trustees did not violate the law within the meaning of Section 

30 59-1605. 

31 

32 - 5 -



1 4. BOCKMAN 

2 Mr. Bockman was employed as a Physical Education grade teacher 

3 in the saint Ignatius schools during the 1976-77 school year. 

4 During that year he taught six classes, four in the high school 

5 and two in the lower grades. He had previously taught in Saint 

6 Ignatius for ten years and was widely known as an active participant 

7 in the union. 

8 With the advent of the middle school concept, with self-

9 contained classrooms! teachers in the middle school, the seventh 

10 and eighth grades, would teach all subjects including physical 

11 education. This action affectively eliminated two of Mr. Bockman's 

12 classes. Two of Mr. Bockman's other classes in the high school, 

13 classes which had few students, were eliminated by consolidation. 

14 This left Mr. Bockman with only two classes, 1;vhich through manip-

15 ulation of scheduling, were assigned to another teacher. 

16 Having thus removed all teaching responsibilities from Mr. 

17 Bockman, the trustees found him to be expendable and chose not to 

18 renew his contract and so informed him in a letter dated March 29, 

19 1977, which has been entered into evidence as part of Joint 

20 Exhibit #8. Mr. Bockman requested a written declaration of the 

21 reasons for his non-renewal. In a letter dated April 14, 1977, 

22 the trustees stated: 

23 "Your non-renewal of a teaching contract \.vas due to the 

24 consoLidation of programs and staff reductions and reassign-

25 ments brought about by budgeting considerations. With the 

26 elimination of your P.E. classes and the combining of two 

27 other P.E. classes with four science classes, it eliminates 

28 the need for a full time P. E. teacher." 

29 Mr. Bockman then requested and was given a hearing regarding 

30 the reasons for non-renewal. The hearing was to be held on 

31 April 28, 1977. 

32 - 6 -
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1 We have previously discussed the problem of budgeting in the 

2 Saint Ignatius schools and you'll recall that the problem was 

3 more one of public pressure and uncertainty of the future of 

4 certain public funds. We have also discussed the middle school 

5 concept, the self-contained classroom, etc. The middle school 

6 demanded four teachers_ These were to be filled by Mr. Gornick, 

7 Mrs. Vandenburg, as discussed previouslYr and one other male 

8 teacher, a Mr. Worden. The trustees felt that as teachers would 

9 be supervising their own P.E. classes, a balanced staff of two 

10 men and two women would be the most advantageous deployment of 

11 personnel. Mr. Bockman applied for the vacant: posi tien on the 

12 middle school teaching staff, an application which was denied. 

13 One reason for this denial was a feeling among parents that P.E. 

14 students should be supervis ed by a teacher of the same gender. 

15 The record gives no other reason relative to the denial of Mr. 

16 Bockman's application. The argument that by rearrangement and 

17 consolidation, two positions at the high school level could be 

18 cut back, and with the majority of Mr. Bockman's teaching being 

19 in that area, explains the reason for non-renewal, but not the 

20 reason for denying the eighth grade application. This would rank 

21 as powerful circumstantial evidence of discrimination against Mr. 

22 Bockman except that it is neutralized by the fact that the trustees 

23 offered Mr. Bockman a position at the sixth grade level. From 

24 the record, especially the testimony of Principal lJarrusi, Mr. 

25 Bockman had a satisfaci:ory record as a teacher, and the offer of 

26 a job at the sixth grade level would indicate that while the 

27 trustees did not feel the school system would be best served with 

28 Mr. Bockman teaching the eighth grade, they felt that in another 

29 position, sixth grade, he would be a satisfactory employee. 

30 l-t is therefore my opinion that the trustees did not violate 

31 the law within the meaning of section 89-1605, in the handling of 

32 - 7 -
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1 the non-renewal of -the teaching con tract of Mr. Bockman. 

2 

3 
5. BAR'rLETT 

Mr. William Bartlett was employed in the Saint Ignatius 
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school system during the 1976-77 school year. He taught at the 

high school level, teaching general science, biology, chemistry 

and math. Mr. Bartlett was informed, in a letter dated March 20, 

1977, from the trustees that his teaching contract would not be 

renewed for the 1977-78 school year. He then requested a state-

ment of reasons for that non-renewal and was told in a letter 

dated April 7, 1977, tha't !lnon-renewal was due to consolidation of 

programs and staff reduction and reassignments brought about by 

budgeting considerations and certification factors." Mr. Bartlett 

requested a hearing on his termination but this request was denied. 

Testimony and evidence entered into the record indicates that 

Mr. Bartlett was teaching out of his area of endorsement, that is 

he did not have a math endorsement. This caused questions of the 

accreditation of the school, and this was indicated in a Northwest 

Accredi tation report and a report from the Superintendent of Public 

Ins 'truction. This problem was discussed with Mr. Bartlett in 

November of 1976 and again in early March, 1977, and the subject 

was first aired in 1975. Mr. Bartlett showed an unltlillingness to 

return to college and to receive the math endo.rsement and could 

not find a school of his choice which would offer the courses he 

required. I think it is obvious that Mr. Bartlett showed a lack 

of cooperation along with the fact that Mr. Bartlett1s classes 

were absorbed by other teachers teaching wi thin their areas of 

endorsement, led me to the conclusion that the trustees did not 

violate the law within the meaning of Section 59-1605. 

6. NAETT SHARP 

Miss Sharp was employed by the Saint Ignatius school system 

during the 1976-77 school year as a resource teacher with full-time 

- 8 -



1 responsibilities in special education. She had not achieved tenure 

2 at the time she was informed by the trustees in a letter dated 

3 March 29, 1977, that her teaching contract would not be renewed 

4 
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6 
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10 
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for the 1977-78 school year. She then requested a statement of 

reasons for her non-renewal which was delivered in a letter dated 

April 14, 1977 stating: "The reasons for non-renewal of your 

contract are due to the uncertainty of our Special Education 

Program for the high school for ·the 1977-78 school year, and the 

Board feels they can employ another person with greater u"tility 

in the high school program" 

Testimony taken at the hearing showed that the trustees 

12 were considering the possibility of the need of a part-time 

13 special education teacher and if this carne to pass they \vanted 

14 a teacher with other endorsements! specifically an endorsement 

15 in a business or corrunercial area, an area which apparently was 

16 demanded by students. Miss Sharp had the credentials to "teach 

17 Horne Economics as well as Special Education, but the Saint 

18 Ignatius schools already had several people with Home Economics 

19 endorsements which lessened Miss Sharp's value to the school 

20 system~ 

21 Miss Sharp was called by Principal Jarussi to inform her 

22 of an opening with the school as a study hall supervisor. upon 

23 investigation however, the Montana Job Service informed Miss Sharp 

24 that she was not eligible for the opening. 

25 I feel the trustees have substantiated their reasons for 

26 not renewing ·the teaching contract of Miss Sharp and that this is 

27 buttressed by Mr. Jarussi I s attempt to find Miss Sharp a position 

28 within the school system. I therefore find that in this matter 

29 the trustees have not violated the law within the meaning of 

30 Section 59-1605(1). 

31 
- 9 -
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CONCLUSION OF LAW 

It is my conclusion that the Board of Trustees of School 

District #28, Saint Ignatius, Montana, have not acted in violation 

of Section 59-1605 (1) (a) (c) (d), R.C.C. 1947, and the charges 

brought against them by the Mission Federation of Teachers, Local 

#3182, AFTI AFL-CIO in ULP #8-77 have not been sustained. 

RECOMMENDED ORDER -----------------
l'he unfair labor practice charge brought by the Mission 

Federation of Teachers, Local #3182, AFT, AFL-CIO, against the 

Board of Trustees of School District #28, Saint Ignatius, Montana, 

is hereby dismissed. 

?\ 0A 
DATED this(.~C~ day of June, 1979. 

BOARD OF PERSONNEL APPEALS 

B~. Q)~~' Je ~ .... c> 

~ He r·' 9 Examine r 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Jim McGarvey 
Executive Director 

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING 

Montana Federation of Teachers 
P.O. Box 1246 
Helena, MT 59601 

county Attorney 
Lake County Courthouse 
Polson l MT 59860 


